Rev 05/03

thereof.

12-10-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

102619342

e attached original documents or copy

Name of conveying party(ies)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa

Applied Messaging Corporation

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No

12.5-63

3. Nature of conveyance:

[] Assignment [] Merger

[] Security Agreement [X] Change of Name

[] Other

Execution Date: 11/5/03

City: Lexington State: MA Zip: 02421

Name: Convoq, Inc. Internal Address:

Country: U.S.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Street Address: 55 Hayden Avenue

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No

Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)

A. Patent Application No.(s)

10/367,617 10/419,067 10/367,640

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

> Weingarten, Schurgin, Gagnebin & Lebovici LLP Ten Post Office Square Boston, Massachusetts 02109

6. Total number of applications and patents Involved [3]

Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$120.00

[X] Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

V2003 LIMELLER **00000009** 1**03676**17

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Attorney Name:

Victor B. Lebovici

Registration No. 30,864

Signature:

Date: 12 - 3 - 63

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

298939



The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION" TO "CONVOQ, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT 10:13 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Darriet Smith Hindson

DATE: 11-05-03

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

3483288 8100

030709492

AUTHENTICATION: 2730799

PATENT

REEL: 014759 FRAME: 0322

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:18 AM 11/05/2003 FILED 10:13 AM 11/05/2003 SRV 030709492 - 3483288 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

* * * * * *

Applied Messaging Corporation (the "Corporation"), organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware does, by its President and its Assistant Secretary, hereby certify:

FIRST: That the Board of Directors of the Corporation, at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 4, 2003, unanimously duly adopted a resolution amending Article FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, of the Corporation to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Convoq, Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: That the Board of Directors of the Corporation directed that such amendment be submitted to the stockholders of the Corporation for their consent and approval and in lieu of a meeting and vote of stockholders, the stockholders have given written consent to said amendment in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL").

THIRD: That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 228 of the DGCL.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

8973\1.2704958_1

A-1

PATENT REEL: 014759 FRAME: 0323 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate has been duly executed by the President of the Corporation and attested to by its Assistant Secretary as of November 5, 2003.

APPLIED MESSAGING CORPORATION

Rv:

lythe: Charles J. Digate

Mitle: President

TEFET

Name: Demot O'Grady

Title: Assistant Secretary

8973\1.2704958_1

RECORDED: 12/05/2003

A-2

PATENT REEL: 014759 FRAME: 0324